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Tel : 0172-2572674

s - Website :  www.hsvp.gov.in
H Haryana Shehri Vikas Pradhikaran s el :
mail i : enfofthudal8@gmail.cor
R el e wftresor
"’vp Address : C-3, HSVP HQ, Sector-6,
Panchkula.
By Registered Post
From
The SPIO-cum-Enforcement Officer,
HSWVP, Panchkula.
To
Sh. Harinder Dhingra,
S5/o Late Sh. Sunder Lal Dhingra,
H.No. D-4A/7 DLF Phase-01,
Gurugram-122002.
Memo No. Enf. Br./2018/ Dated:
Subject: Application for information under RTI Act, 2005.
Ref: Your RTI letter dated 17.07.2018 received in this office on 24.09.2018 sent by

the Coordinator(RTI)-cum-Dy.ESA, HSVP, Panchkula vide his
memo no. 190825 dated 21.09,.2018.

Point wise reply to your application is as under:-

1. Your complaint dated 31.12.2016 received in this office on 17.04.2017.

2. Your complaint has been forwarded to the Administrator, HSVP, Gurugram and
Estate Officer I & II, HSVP, Gurugram for take appropriate necessary action vide this
office letter no. 67425 dated 18.04.2017 (copy enclosed). Administrator, HSVP,
Gurugram also forwarded the copy of complaint to Estate Officer-1I, HSVP, Gurugram
which was also endorsed to this office vide letter no. 6930 dated 12.05.2017 (copy
enclosed).

3. This information relates to Estate Officer-1I, Gurugram.

4. As above 3,

5. The action taken report of this complaint is still awaited from O/o Administrator,
HSVP, Gurugram and Estate Officer- II, HSVP, Gurugram till date.

6. As above 5.

DA/As above

SPIO-cum-Enforcement Officer
for Chief Administrator, HSVP
Panchkula

Cont....
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The State Public Information Officer :-Lrln-Supurinwm_il;nl, | f{' Ir.:; “P i
Chiet Minister's Grievances Redrese Cell, Haryana, ' ¥ {1
&l : f; '5 'L
To — |
=" The State Public Information Ofirar f‘, o 5 e
O/a Chief Administrargr Hi 104, 57 1 Ce :
Haryana Shahri Vikas Pradhikaran | )
Sectar-b, Panchkula, IJ F f(’
F i
Memo No. 4/239/2018-5GC | 4 /ﬂ'.ﬁg / 1'5
Dated, Chandigarh, the 13" September, 2018
Subject: Transfer of RTI Application under section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005
Rineny reler 1o the subles: cot-a =
2. RTI application dated 17.07.2012 of Sh Harinder Dhingra S/o Late Sh. Sunder Lal

Dhingra, R/o D-4A/7, DLF Phase 01, Gurugram - 122002 (Haryana), received on 12.09.2018 through

5PI0-tum- Superintendent, Chipf Minister Secretariat, Haryana, is hereby transforred 1o yau under

] f ﬂ"rl 'l 1-. _-m,m: t.—.r ...-,1...|.i|.-1:...... bl “rires i iem e E"-‘-;‘-"'I"‘".‘ﬂi’"‘"- [ H--,._- ~ 1 ..l'-.._..l_,: :f".' 7.11_,:., _.‘._...1.,,

SRR ralac]
Intimation to this orlice. It it 15 or some ettt L ool relevant (o you then i miay turtiner o senc o thal

public authority, to which the subject matter is morp closely concerned.

E_. 'fﬂ'l Ak ,K b b e
State Pubiic Infornfation Officer-cum- Superintender:,
Chiel Minister's Grievaneces Redrossal Cell, Harya: Chandiparh

Endst. No 4/ 2347 201 8-5i50 Dated, Chantigan, the L' sEptemoer, 201n
A copy is torwarded to Sh. Harinder Dhingra S/o Late 5h. Sunder Lal Dhingra Rfo D-4A/7,

DLF Phase 01, Gurugram - 122007 (Haryana) with reference to his RT] application dated 17.07.2018, | is

informed that complaint dated 41.12.2016 addressed 1o Hon'ble Chief Minister, Haryana received in'this

e e R A L] M1 and tho camn viag gribhpmiteae by MEN/Cp fﬂ.r.'” frre orinre i"l"-fr‘l_"'(‘_!'l._-"! flary ‘nwar'.’vr,‘

WO LA, L TGE GEESSary atuin vide fis olice UTiGue 16 0. w3870, ualed 29.03. 2007 (fhete Copy is

attached herewith). In view of this further information is to be provided by the office of CA, HUDA.
Therefore, RTI application has been transferred under section 6(3) of the RT| Act, 2005 o the SPID D/o
Lhief Administrator, Haryana Urban Development Authority for providing the reauired information. In
future he may make direct correspondence to the concerned SPIO or the First Appellate Authoriiy, as

the caca may ha if naadan

State Public Information Officer-cum- Superintendent,
Chief Minister's Grievances fedressal Cell, Haryana, Chandigarh

Cridsl. No, 4/239/2018-5GC Dated, Chandigarh, the 13" Seplember, 2018
A copy is forwarded to the SPIO-tum: superintendent. Chief Minister Secretarial

i HE A ik s - sia T - h R A = Py e g |
HAcine fordafi et CwHt e o T el S ¥ SR ALRE T W18/ TOT0 Harad 18 06~ g

state Public Information Oficer-cum- Suserintendnn:



AL Imimediate/
sder UL Aet-2008

I'rom
3 State Public Information Officer cum-
o Superintendent Chief Minister's Secrelariat,
v Haryana, Chandigarl;
L
To
State Public Infarmation (¢ Hicer-cum-Supermiendent Chief Minister's Grievances
Redressal Cell, Haryang, Chandiparh.
Memo No. CMH-3GA-3772018/ 4t
Dated Chandigarh, the L0y September, 2014,
.‘m'E:er:u.:t; . intormation nnder 11| Aet, iﬂllﬁ— Shri Harinder Dhingra,
Wk
Referénce on the subject cited above. O
2 RET Application dated 1707 2018 received in this office on 03.08.2018 from

Shri Harinder Dhingra is transferred to you under section 6(3) of R11 Act, 2005 for providing the
mformation to the applicant diveetly under mtimation 1o this ollice. I s information or part of
it does not relate to you then same may he transferred to the Public Authority 1o whom i iy
closely relates, -
%m!:/‘{"l'qf“d
state Public Information Officer  eum-

Superntendent Chiel Minister's Sceretariat
Harysna, Chandigarh. =

Registered [etter
Endst No. CMH-3GA-377/2018/ Dated Chandigarh the aeptember, 2018

A copy s forwarded to Shr Tarinder Dhinpra §/0 Late Shi Sunder 1al Dhinpra,
R/ D-4A/7 DLE Phase 01, Gurugram 122002 w.rt s RELappheation dated 17.07.2018 and
Im:hxcqucni letter dated 26.03.2018 for mformation. Itis informed that further correspondence imn
this matter may be made 10 SPIO ¢ Superintendent Chiel’ Minister’s, Grievances Redressal

Cell. Haryana, Chandigarh.

-

e 0
State Publie Information Officer  cinm.
supermtendent Chiel Minsters Steretanat,
Haryana, Chandigarh,
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‘r';f Ta, Dated 17" July 2018
/' The State Public Information Officer (PIQ),

4 /o Chief Minister of Haryana

My“name is Harinder Dhingra 8/o Late Sh. Sunder Lal Dhingra, R/o D-4 A/7 DLF Phase
01, Gurgaon-122002. I am a RTI activist an Indizan citizen. T would like to receive the
following information within 30 days as preseribed under RTI Act 2005.

The information sought by the undersigned relates to the complamt filed by the
undersigned on 315t December 2016 regarding prayer for termination of allotment of
Prime Land to Tate Energy Research Institute on Guru pram-Faridabad Road for violation
of Section 14 of allotment/decd.

1. Kindly provide the date on which the above said complaint was received by your
department.

2 Kindly provide uie cuopics af fiolices issued o the undersigned and gther parfies in
‘he above mentioned case till date elong with the proof of postal authorities.

3. Kindly provide the complete details of total number of hearing date(s) i which
personal hearing was afforded to the parties in the ‘above mentioned complaint
case as on date.

4. Kindly provide the copies of all the reply /correspondence/representation as
received by all the parties in the above mentioned complaint case.

}

==d
[
o
2
@ @ @ 5. Kindly provide the status of the above said complaint as on date.
& T 6. Kindly provide the copies of all the orders as passed by your office in the above
Y G B said complaint case as on date.
3 ]
Ew 2
e @ . w  Kindly refer to THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
=8 5 8 TRANSFERRED CASE (CIVIL) NO. 91 OF 2015 (Arising out of Transfer Petition

(Civil) No. 707 of 2012}
«  Therefore, wherever public interest to such a large extent is involved and
it may Hocome nocessary 20 arkisve an ohiect which serves the public purposes,
individual rights may have to give way. Public interest has always been considered
to be above the private interest. [nterest of an individual may, to some extent, be
Affected but it cannot have the potential of taling over the public interest having,

an impact in the socio- economic cdrive of the country...........”

Yours Truly

Human Rights Activist & RTI Act Pracuitioner
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To 26t March 2018
State Public Information Officer

Sujferintendent Chief Minister's Secretarial

Haryana, Chandigarh

Subject: Information under RTI Act 2005
Sir,

This is in reference to vour memo number CMH-3GA-377 /2018 /6380 dated
14t August 2018 in which the undersigned was requested to send a copy of
the letter dated 312t December 2016 along with the postal receipt through
which said letter had been sent.

Kindly herewith find the copy of the letter along with the postal receipt.

[ 1
Q/?’NW e e
uman Rights Activist

D-4A/7 DLF Phase 01, Gurgaon-122002
Mobh: 9873929500
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To Dated 319 December 2016

The Hon'ble Sh. Manohar Lal Khattar,

Hon’ble Chief Minister of Haryana,

Govt of Haryana, Chandigarh ¢ P’f \’&:D

THROUGH CHIEF MINISTER WINDOW

Sub: Praver for termination of allotment of 68.91 Acres of
Prime land allotted to M/s Tata Energy Research Institute
(also known as TERI) on Gurugram-Faridabad Road for
wiolating Section 14 of allotment/Deed signed between HUDA
& TERI bv opening Golf Course, Cricket Stadiums & School
without mandated permission from HUDA

Sir,

It is humbly submitted that my name is Harinder Dhingra s/o
Late Sh. Sunder Lal Dhingra, resident of D-4A /7 DLF Phase C1.

T

ST ai ana BT i ) B
Curugram ana & - D enclo

e, [L S e, J-F I ] : im n
I an Cilnseln LU O L CTK 10SEL

The undersigned brings into your notice that HUDA had vides its
allotment letter number 14482 dated 2204 June 1985 had allotted
63.91 Acres of prime land on Gurugram-Faridabad Road at the
cost of Rs. 40200/ -per Acres at the total cost of Rs.27,70,182/-
for 68 01 Arcas to hiild a residential training facility for
executives called Retreat.

The Section 14 of the allotment letter states, and undersigned
QUOTES *

The Piot/ building shall not be used for any purpose other than that
for tuhich it has been allotied in aceardanee with the plans
approved by competent authority. No obnoxious trade shall be
carried out in or on any land/ Building” UNQUOTE

A) The TERI has constiructed a Golf Course as parl of the 69
i wn bbb e ] VaeA i accviTen f'Tl"‘IT'i"! T‘Tﬂﬂ‘?ﬂﬂﬂ UI-I}HIJ



residential training facility for executives called Retreat.
Work on the golf course began in 2005.

According to Gurgaon's district town planner commercial activity
through sports on institutional land is illegal. HUDA gave this
land to TERI for institutional or public and semipublic purpose.

M/s TERI had sought for change of land use (CLU) regularly from
HUDA but was not be given for anv sporting activity. TERI is
selling golf course memberships: it is wrong which is against
Section 14 of the allotment letter signed between HUDA & TERI.

According to a Centre for Science and Environment official,
maintaining a golf course puts tremendous pressure on the local
environment. "The pesticides used to keep the grass green pollute
the groundwater and affect nearby water bodies too. Golf courses
use fresh water, which is a huge wastage when the groundwater
level is aiready declining.

Experts say an 18-hole golf course can consume up to 1.77 takh
cubic feet of water per day which equals.4.8 million litres. "This
amount can sustain 20,000 Indian households. Such golf
courses extract groundwater and have bore-wells near the
oround. The grass soaks more water due to the pesticides used to
maintain the ground's bounce. (Copy Enclosed)

B) M/s TERI has constructed two Cricket stadiums on part of
68.91 Acres of allotted land. M /s TERI charges Rs. 30000/ -
per day for one Cricket ground on Weekdays & Rs.42000/-
on Weekends. The copy of giving details of advertisement
given for TERI Cricket grounds is enclosed. [t proves that
land allotted for residential training facility is being used for
commercial purposes thus violates section 14 of the
allotment letter/Deed of the iand signed between HUDA &
TERL



C) Throwing all norms & conditions of allotment of 68.91 Acres
S by HUDA, TERI has opened a School in the part of allotted
68.91 Acres on Gurugram-Faridabad Road which is blatant
violation of Section 14 of allotment letter/Deed signed
between HUDA & TERI. Copy of School named Prakriti
School application to Director School Education, Haryana
for establishing a School in the said land is enclosed. It
gives all the details of land ete.

Sir. the undersigned filed RT1 application before SPIO cum Estate
Officer-11, HUDA seeking details of permission sought by TERI to
open Golf, Cricket Ground & School from HUDA. The
undersigned was shocked to receive information from HUDA that
no permission/sanction/approval has been given by HUDA for
(Golf Course, Cricket Ground & School.

The writing on the wall is that TERI has viclated Section 14 of the
agreement /allotment/Deed signed between HUDA & TERI and
thus the allotment is liable to be terminated.

The undersigned is filing this Complaint in larger public interest
and has no personal agenda. The undersigned has no personal
bias, prejudice or and dealings with TERL

Sir, the undersigned has done his duty & now it is your turn to
do yours.

The undersigned is grateful for your indulgence.

Yours Truly

v\ \
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271 & Human Rights

D=4 5.7 DLE Phage 01, Guriar: m- 122002
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ToeHEM. CHIEF MENISTER,
CHANDICAEL R FAE0!
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Fanchkula
Fremn
I'he Chief Administ ratar,
HUDA (Enforcement Wing),
Panchkula,
[ 43
.. The Administratar,
HUDA Gurugram
2. The Estate Officer 1 & I,
HUDA Gurugram p _}
X (r-r t".'a I‘:‘." li'. .

Memo No. Enf. Br.f201 7/ ) Dated: :I R/ FE )

Talel ] Prayer for termination of allotment of 68.91 Acres of Prime land allotied 1o i

: tata Energy Research Institute (also known as TERI) on Gurugram-Faridak
Road for violating Section 14 of allotment/Deed signed between HUDA & FERD
opening Golf Course, Cricket Stadiums & Schoo! without Mmandated permissi
from HUDA,
Please find enclosed herewith the copy of letter dated 31.12.2016 addressed o Han't
Chief Minister of Haryana of Sh. Harinder Dhingra, RTI & Human Rights, D =N D
Phase 01, Gurugram on Lhe above subject,

2

Please send Lhe complele comprehensive report Lo this office, so that ‘the high
aullorilics are Apprised of the matiar.
..-"'?
; ,_}ﬁ'f\-x}n\
DASAS above ‘l. 1\1’.—1\]“‘]

Ertorcemen O THc ey
for Chief Adrministrator, HUDA
Panchkula




